

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Chapter 14.

Resolve in favor of Francis Albert.

Resolved. That there be paid from the treasury of the state the Francis Albert, sum of ten dollars per month from April seventh, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, as a permanent pension to Francis Albert of Eagle Lake, Aroostook county.

Approved February 15, 1869.

Chapter 15.

Resolve in favor of Charles H. Sibley.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Chas. H. Sibley, Charles H. Sibley of Mount Chase, lot number twenty-five, in said Mount Chase, without further consideration.

Approved February 15, 1869.

Chapter 16.

Resolve in favor of Elmer L. Winslow.

Resolved, That the state treasurer pay to Elmer L. Winslow the E. L. Winslow, sum of one hundred dollars with interest from the thirtieth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, the same being for soldiers' bounty scrip issued to him and paid at the treasury office on a forged endorsement.

Approved February 15, 1869.

Chapter 17.

Reselve in favor of Veranes Chandler and Charles G. Chandler.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he hereby is instructed to Land Agent deed the east half of lot number one hundred and thirteen in Mapleton plantation, formerly number twelve in range three in the county of Aroostook, to Veranes Chandler; and also the west half of the same lot to Charles G. Chandler, when said agent shall be satisfied that they have paid for the same in labor on the road at the rate of fifty cents per acre; and all other settling duties are hereby remitted.

Approved February 17, 1869.

instructed to deed certain lot of land.

in favor of.

in favor of.

in favor of.

Снар. 14.